			COI				M COUNTY RMATION SHE	ET		Wh		County Contract 202110024 – 3	Number:
Originating Department:					85 Health and Community Services								
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program)					8530 Community Health / 85010 Community Health Admin								
Contract or Grant Administrator:				Ann Beck									
Contractor's / Agency Name:					National Service Office for Nurse-Family Partnership								
Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewa				wa	val to an Existing Contract?				Yes ⊠ No □		No □		
Yes ☐ No ☑ If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC				CC						202110024			
Does contract require (	Council A	pproval?	Yes [		No [	]	If No, include	WCC:					
Already approved? Co	ouncil App	proved Date:					(Exclusions see: '	Whatcom Cou	unty Codes	s 3.06.010, 3	3.08.090	and 3.08.100)	
Is this a grant agreeme Yes □ No ⊠	ent?	If yes, granto	or agen	cv cor	ntract	nur	nber(s):			ALN#:			
	1 10	ii yoo, granta	n agon	oy 00.	THE COL		11001(0)1			, (E. ()).			=
Is this contract grant full Yes □ No ⊠	nded?	If you Whate	oom Co	unt <i>i i</i>	arant c	on	tract number(s):						
				unity (	granic	М	iraci number(s).						
Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process?         Yes □       No ☒       If yes, RFP and Bid number(s):       Sole				Source	Contract Cost Center:			10008517					
Is this agreement exclu	ided from	E-Verify?	No		Yes	$\boxtimes$							
If YES, indicate exclusion  Professional servi	n(s) belov	v:		nsed			onal. Go	ods and se	rvices pr	ovided du	ue to ai	n emergenc	y.
☐ Contract work is for less than \$100,000.					☐ Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).								
	Contract work is for less than 120 days.   Work related subcontract less than \$25,000.												
☐ Interlocal Agreeme	nt (betwe	en Governments	s).				☐ Public Wo	rks - Local	Agency/	Federally	Funde	ed FHWA.	
Contract Amount:(sum cany prior amendments):	of original	contract amount	and	and	profes	sior	val required for; al nal service contract amount, whiche	t amendme	nts that h	ave an inc			
Total funding varies de provided but is estimat of 1/1/2025 – 03/31/202	ted at \$30		riod	1. 2. 3. 4.	Exerce Contra appro Bid or Equip Contra system	isin act vec aw me act ms	g an option conta is for design, cons I by council in a ca rard is for supplies int is included in E is for manufacture and/or technical s ry software currer	ined in a cor struction, r-o apital budge s. Exhibit "B" of er's technica upport and s	ntract prev -w acquis t appropri the Budg I support software r	viously app ition, prof. ation ordin let Ordinan and hardw maintenand	service ance. nce are ma	s, or other ca	pital costs
Summary of Scope: Thi	s amendr	ment increases fo	unding	to sup						,			
Term of Contract:	Au	utomatic Renewa	als				Expiration Date	:	Un	til termina	ted or	superseded	
78 90 50	1. Prepa	ared by:		J. Tho	omsor	1	•		'	Dat		12/30/202	
Contract Routing:	2. Health	Budget Approval		SH						Dat	e:	01/07/20	25
		ney signoff:		Chris	tophei	r Q	uinn			Dat	e:	01/07/20	25
	0000 00000000 2 00	nance reviewed:		bbeni	nett					Dat	e:	02/25/20	25
		riewed (if IT related	d):	L.,						Dat			
		actor signed:				itial				Dat		2 /2 = /2	
	7. Execu	utive Contract Revi	iew:		Il					Dat	e:	3/27/20	)25
	8. Coun	cil approved (if ned	cessary)	):	AB2	025	5-230			Dat	e:	03/25/2	2025
	9. Execu	utive signed:								Dat	e:	3/27/20	)25
	10. Orig	inal to Council:								Dat	e:		





Charlene Ramont, MPH, Interim Director Amy Harley, MD, MPH, Co-Health Officer Meghan Lelonek, MD, Co-Health Officer

# Memorandum

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

**FROM:** Charlene Ramont, Interim Director

RE: National Service Office for Nurse-Family Partnership – Implementation Agreement Amendment #3

**DATE:** MARCH 26, 2025

Attached is a contract amendment between Whatcom County and National Service Office (NSO) for Nurse-Family Partnership for your review and signature. This amendment increases funding to support an increase in the annual fees and for costs related to training new NFP staff due to turnover, including an Administrator (Division Manager), Supervisor, and RN.

## Background and Purpose

This is a sole source contract that provides funding for technical support and training of Whatcom County Health and Community Services' (WCHCS) Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) Program staff. Whatcom County began implementing the NFP Program, supported by the NSO, in 2012 as an evidence-based model that uses home visiting nurses to support low-income, first time mothers. The NSO's NFP Program is a proprietary program based upon key elements identified through research and refined based upon the Program's experience since 1997. The NSO's Program demonstrates effective improvement in child health and development, as well as economic self-sufficiency of families.

### Funding Amount and Source

Funding for the period of 01/01/2025 – 03/31/2026 is estimated at \$36,650 and is provided by general funds. These funds are included in the 2025 budget. Council authorization is required as the additional funding provided by this amendment exceeds 10% of the amount authorized by Council on 10/26/2021.

Please contact Ann Beck, Community Health & Human Services Manager at 360-778-6055 (ABeck@co.whatcom.wa.us) if you have any questions or concerns regarding this request.



Whatcom County Contract Number: 202110024 – 3

#### WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT AMENDMENT

**PARTIES:** 

Whatcom County Whatcom County Health and Community Services

**509 Girard Street** 

Bellingham, WA 98225

AND CONTRACTOR:

**Nurse-Family Partnership** 

1801 California Street, Suite 2400

Denver, CO 80202

**CONTRACT PERIODS:** 

Original: 04/01/2021 – until terminated or superseded Amendment #1: 04/01/2022 – until terminated or superseded Amendment #2: 04/01/2024 – until terminated or superseded Amendment #3: 01/01/2025 – until terminated or superseded

THE CONTRACT IDENTIFIED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS THERETO, IS HEREBY AMENDED AS SET FORTH IN THE DESCRIPTION OF THE AMENDMENT BELOW BY MUTUAL CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES HERETO

#### **DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT:**

- 1. Exhibit C-2. Fees for Nurse-Family Partnership Services is attached and 2025 fees are highlighted for reference.
- 2. Total funding varies depending on services but is estimated at \$36,650 from 01/01/2025 through 03/31/2026.
- 3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.
- 4. The effective start date of the amendment is 01/01/2025.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS THERETO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. ALL PARTIES IDENTIFIED AS AFFECTED BY THIS AMENDMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AMENDMENT. Each signatory below to this Contract warrants that he/she is the authorized agent of the respective party; and that he/she has the authority to enter into the contract and bind the party thereto.

	—DocuSigned by:				
APPROVAL AS TO PROGRAM:	lun Bick —28365880422344A		3/26/2025		
	nn Beck, Community Heal	th & Human Services Manager	Date		
DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL	Signed by: Charlene Ramont 100960F66701466	ī	3/27/2025		
	Charlene Ramont, Interim Dir	rector	Date		
Sig	høtcom County Health and	Community Services			
ADDROVAL AS TO FORM   Clu	istopher Quinn		3/26/2025		
APPROVAL AS TO FORM: Christo	<sub>166EF</sub> 5C88B4FD Opher Quinn, Chief Civil De	puty Prosecutor	Date		
FOR THE CONTRACTOR:  Docusigned by:  Julia Tiska  460256E2A116410	1		3/13/2025 		
Contractor Signature	Juli	a Teska, Chief Financial Officer	Date		
	,		,		
FOR WHATCOM COUNTY:					
Satpal Single Sidler	3/27/2025				

Date

#### **CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:**

Satpal Singh Sidhu, County Executive

Nurse-Family Partnership 1801 California Street, Suite 2400 Denver, CO 80202

# Exhibit C-2. Fees for Nurse-Family Partnership Services NFP FEES FOR THE FIRST THREE YEARS OF SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE AS FOLLOWS, SUBJECT TO CHANGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION IV:

Nursa Hame Visitar Education			ement, and Expansion Fees			
			in-person or virtual training session)			
Price Effective Date	End Date	Unit Price	Unit of Measure Per NHV or Program Supervisor Attendee			
1/1/2024	12/31/2024 \$5,683.00 12/31/2025 \$5,853.00		(Price is based on the calendar year)			
1/1/2025		\$5,853.00 \$6,030.00				
1/1/2026	12/31/2026	\$6,029.00	Alice of in access on sink of Ancieins access			
			etion of in-person or virtual training session Unit of Measure			
Price Effective Date 1/1/2024	End Date	Unit Price	Per Program Supervisor Attendee			
10	12/31/2024	\$1,028.00	(Price is based on the <b>calendar year</b> )			
1/1/2025	12/31/2025	\$1,059.00 \$4,004.00				
1/1/2026	12/31/2026	\$1,091.00				
The Control of the Co			upon completion of in-person or virtual training session)			
Price Effective Date 1/1/2024	End Date Unit Price 12/31/2024 \$893.00		Unit of Measure Per Program Supervisor Attendee			
1/1/2025			(Price is based on the calendar year)			
	12/31/2025	\$920.00	(Available to recently promoted Program Supervisors who have			
1/1/2026	12/31/2026	\$947.00	taken NHV Education within the last 2 years.)			
	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	n of in-person or virtual training session)			
Price Effective Date	End Date	Unit Price	Unit of Measure  Per Administrator Attendee			
1/1/2024	12/31/2024	\$672.00	(Price is based on the <b>calendar year</b> )			
1/1/2025	12/31/2025	\$692.00	,			
1/1/2026	12/31/2026	\$713.00				
Nursing Practice Overview Fee			·			
Price Effective Date	End Date	Unit Price	Unit of Measure  Per Administrator Attendee			
1/1/2024	12/31/2024	\$314.00	(Price is based on the <b>calendar year</b> )			
1/1/2025	12/31/2025	\$323.00	(· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
1/1/2026	12/31/2026	\$333.00				
NHV Educational Materials Fee	(Invoiced upon d	ompletion of in-p	erson or virtual training NHV education session)			
Price Effective Date	End Date	Unit Price	Unit of Measure			
	12/31/2024	\$721.00 \$743.00	Per NHV or Program Supervisor Attendee (Price is based on the <b>calendar year)</b>			
1/1/2024						
1/1/2024 1/1/2025	12/31/2025	\$743.00	(i nee ie bassa en ale salenaar jeur)			
12	12/31/2025 12/31/2026	\$743.00 \$765.00	( not to substant the substant,			
1/1/2025			(Criss is sussed on the suite suite.)			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026	12/31/2026	\$765.00				
1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Program Supervisor Replaceme	12/31/2026 ent Fee (Invoiced	\$765.00	ccurrence)			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026	12/31/2026	\$765.00	ccurrence) Unit of Measure			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Program Supervisor Replaceme	12/31/2026 ent Fee (Invoiced	\$765.00	Courrence)  Unit of Measure  One time per Replacement of Program Supervisor			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Program Supervisor Replacement	12/31/2026 ent Fee (Invoiced End Date	\$765.00  I at the time of ocurrence Unit Price	ccurrence) Unit of Measure			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Program Supervisor Replaceme Price Effective Date 4/1/2024	12/31/2026 ent Fee (Invoiced End Date 3/31/2025	\$765.00  I at the time of ocurrence Unit Price \$3,783.00	Unit of Measure  One time per Replacement of Program Supervisor per Occurrence			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026  Program Supervisor Replaceme Price Effective Date 4/1/2024 4/1/2025	12/31/2026 ent Fee (Invoiced End Date 3/31/2025 3/31/2026	\$765.00  I at the time of ocurit Price \$3,783.00 \$3,896.00	Unit of Measure  One time per Replacement of Program Supervisor per Occurrence			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Program Supervisor Replaceme Price Effective Date 4/1/2024 4/1/2025 4/1/2026	12/31/2026  ent Fee (Invoiced End Date 3/31/2025 3/31/2026 3/31/2027	\$765.00  I at the time of ocuring Price \$3,783.00 \$3,896.00 \$4,013.00	Unit of Measure One time per Replacement of Program Supervisor per Occurrence (Price is set on contract anniversary date)			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Program Supervisor Replaceme Price Effective Date 4/1/2024 4/1/2025 4/1/2026	12/31/2026  ent Fee (Invoiced End Date 3/31/2025 3/31/2026 3/31/2027	\$765.00  I at the time of ocuring Price \$3,783.00 \$3,896.00 \$4,013.00	Unit of Measure One time per Replacement of Program Supervisor per Occurrence (Price is set on contract anniversary date)			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Program Supervisor Replaceme Price Effective Date 4/1/2024 4/1/2025 4/1/2026	12/31/2026  ent Fee (Invoiced End Date 3/31/2025 3/31/2026 3/31/2027	\$765.00  I at the time of ocuring Price \$3,783.00 \$3,896.00 \$4,013.00	Unit of Measure  One time per Replacement of Program Supervisor per Occurrence (Price is set on contract anniversary date)			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Program Supervisor Replaceme Price Effective Date 4/1/2024 4/1/2025 4/1/2026	12/31/2026  ent Fee (Invoiced End Date 3/31/2025 3/31/2027	\$765.00  If at the time of occurrence \$3,783.00 \$3,896.00 \$4,013.00	Unit of Measure  One time per Replacement of Program Supervisor per Occurrence (Price is set on contract anniversary date)  Unit of Measure One time per Expansion per Occurrence per Team			
1/1/2025 1/1/2026  Program Supervisor Replaceme Price Effective Date 4/1/2024 4/1/2025 4/1/2026  Team Addition Expansion Fee ( Price Effective Date	12/31/2026 ent Fee (Invoiced End Date 3/31/2025 3/31/2026 3/31/2027 Invoiced at the ti End Date	\$765.00  If at the time of occurrence Unit Price \$3,783.00 \$3,896.00 \$4,013.00	Unit of Measure  One time per Replacement of Program Supervisor per Occurrence (Price is set on contract anniversary date)			

Price Effective Date	End Date	Unit Price	Unit of Measure			
4/1/2024	3/31/2025	\$27,543.00	One time per Expansion per Occurrence per Team (Price is set on contract anniversary date)			
			(1 flood is set of contract anniversary date)			
4/1/2025	3/31/2026	\$28,369.00				
4/1/2026	3/31/2027	\$29,220.00				
		Section 2: A	nnual Fees			
NFP Network Partner Annual Pr		Fee per team				
Invoiced annually on the Price Eff Price Effective Date	End Date	Unit Price	Unit of Measure			
THE EHECTIVE Date	LIN Date	OTHE FILLS	Annual per first team per year			
			(The fee total is based on the number			
			of funded Nurse Home Visitors per team)			
Two NHV Team 4/1/2024	3/31/2025	\$22,248.00				
Two NHV Team 4/1/2025	3/31/2026	\$22,908.00				
Two NHV Team 4/1/2026	3/31/2027	\$23,595.00				
Three NHV Team 4/1/2024	3/31/2025	\$23,388.00	(* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			
Three NHV Team 4/1/2025	3/31/2026	\$24,084.00				
Three NHV Team 4/1/2026	3/31/2027	\$24,807.00				
Four NHV Team 4/1/2024	3/31/2025	\$24,528.00				
Four NHV Team 4/1/2025	3/31/2026	\$25,272.00				
Four NHV Team 4/1/2026	3/31/2027	\$26,030.00				
Five NHV Team 4/1/2024 3/31/2025		\$25,956.00				
Five NHV Team 4/1/2025 3/31/2026		\$26,736.00				
Five NHV Team 4/1/2026			1			
Six NHV Team 4/1/2024	3/31/2025	\$27,168.00				
Six NHV Team 4/1/2025	3/31/2026	\$27,984.00	1			
Six NHV Team 4/1/2026						
Seven NHV Team 4/1/2024	3/31/2025	\$28,128.00	1			
Seven NHV Team 4/1/2025	3/31/2026	\$28,980.00	1			
Seven NHV Team 4/1/2026	3/31/2027	\$29,849.00	1			
Eight NHV Team 4/1/2024	3/31/2025	\$29,316.00				
Eight NHV Team 4/1/2025	3/31/2026	\$30,192.00	1			
Fight NUIV/ To are 4/4/2006		<b>#24.000.00</b>	<b>†</b>			

Eight NHV Team

4/1/2026

3/31/2027

\$31,098.00